



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11536/2021**

SWAROOP SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Jayant Kumar, proxy counsel

versus

M/S UNICA FREIGHT MOVERS

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 27611/2026 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC qua respondent) & CM APPL. 27612/2026 (condonation of delay)

CM No. 27611/2026 is an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by petitioner/applicant for bringing on record the LRs of deceased Sunil Syal, proprietor of respondent company. Proxy counsel for the applicant submits that counsel for the petitioner came to know about the death of proprietor of respondent company in January, 2026, thereafter, the above applications have been filed. The details of legal heirs of deceased Sunil Syal are mentioned in para 4 of the application which includes wife and two sons. Copy of the death certificate has not been annexed with the application. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

CM No.27612/2026 is an application under Section 151 CPC filed by the applicants seeking condonation of delay of 10 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

On petitioner/applicant filing process fee within two weeks, let notice



of the applications be issued to LR's of deceased Sunil Syal, proprietor of respondent/ company by all permissible modes, returnable on 10.08.2026. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 27, 2026/sk